Town Board

A

1945

.




164

A regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was held
at the Town 0ffice Jany 9, 1945 at 8: OOP. M.

Present: Supervisor Wright
Justices Taylor and Decker
Councilmen Freldell and Aber
Town Supt. Layton
- Town Clerk Sirrine.
The meeting was called to order by the Supervisor.
The minutes of the last meeting were approved.

The foilo@ing bills were presented:

Welfare: General $174.20

Medical . 38.00

‘Burial 75.00 $287.20
H B Sands-Highway Bond - 56 « 80
Horace Slrrine-Bonds on officers . 71.00
Horace Sirrine-Insuramee on Town Ewulpment:: 127,76
Mason Typewrliters-Supplies 2.78
Modern Press~Tax notices - 16.00
Hpoet Tel Co-December service 13.25
FPloyd Carlson-lepairs Town Hall R 12,50
N Y C Elec & Gas Corp=-December service 2.39
Leon Layton-0ffice expenses - 10.09
J C Freidell-Salary for 1944 75.00
G H Taylor- do ) . 75.00 -
W.G Aber- do - 75,00

gotigq&by_Mr Taylor, seconded by Mr Decker that these bills be paid.
arried. N '

/fk Motion By Mr Taylor, seconded by Mr Decker that the Bonds of Allaen

V. E. Bills as Constable in the amount of $1000. and that of Horace.
\\/ Sirrine as Collector in the sum of $40797.59 be approved. Carried.

5w / Motion. by Mr Taylor, seconded by Mr Decker that the Bank of Hammonds-
gj . port be designated as depository for all Town Funds for 1945,
LAl Carried.i

é, Motion by Mr Taylor, seconded by Mr Freidell that Leon D, Layton
.. be appointed Humane Officer for the Town of Urbana for 1945. Carried.

g Motiéﬁ'£y"Mr Decker, seconded by Mr Taylor that Robert H. Howell
&’ be appointed a member of the Town Library Board for a term of five
¥  years beginning 1l-1-45. Carried.

-Q Motion by Mr Freidell, seconded by Mr Decker that Leon D, Layton
(. be appointed Welfage officer for 1945. Carried.

Motion by Mr Freidell, seconded by Mr Taylor that the salaries of
officers be a s follows for 1945:

=, Supervisor - $600. -
_“,./ Town Clerk . 720.0
5020 Justice Decker - 300.
£/ Justice Taylor . 75.
Councilmen each 75.
Welfare 0fficer 720.
. Town Superintendent 1320.
Chalrman of assessors 250,
Other assessors 200.

Motion Carrled.

Moti by Aber to adjourn,

Horace Sirrilne, Town Clerk.




165

A regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was held at
the Town 0ffice on Febry 13, 1945 at 8:00 P. M,

Present: Supervisor Wright
Justlces Taylor and Dceker
Councilmen Aber and Freidell
Town Superlintendent Layton
Town Clerk Sirrine.

The meeting was called to order by the Supervisor.

The minutes of the last meeting were read and approved.

The following bills were presented:
Welfare:General $206 .06

Medical _ 8.00 $214.06
G G Hoyt-Insurance 18.70
Delos Bond-0ffice Furniture 116.00
Steuben Advocate~Publishing public notices 19.44
J J Prey-Rental of two offices for 1945 150.00
Hport Tel Co-Januéry tolls - 9.75
Mason Typewriter-Supplies - 6.23
Horace Sirrine-Postage $520.08

Motion by Mr Aber, seconded by Mr Taylor that the above_bills be paid.
Carried. )

The annual report of highway monies by the Supervisor was audited and
found ‘correct.,

The fdllowing report was presented for the Hammondsport Publiec Library:

Receipts: Expenses: :
By taxation $1600.00 Books $938.50
State grant 100.00 Magazines 28.00
Fines, charges and sales 52.32  Salary-Librarian 600,00 ‘44£(
Gift by J F Meade 250,00 Rent 300,00
Balance on hand 1/1/44 176.69  Lights 51.08
Total receipts and balances 2I73.01 Insurance 26,75
Other expenses 2,568
. ' Library and office supps 30.84
Printing 2.58
Miscellaneous 4,18
Total expense 198451

f Balance on hand 1/1/45 194.50
Total expense and balance $2179.01
Motion by Mr Decker, seconded by Mr Freidell that the Library report
be approved and accepted for filing. Carried.

-Town Clerkhanded fees to Supervisor of $41.60.,

Resolution by Mr Aber, WHEREAS, Snow removal equipment and operating
personnel may not be readlly available because of existing wartime
conditions, and _

WHEREAS, Hon, Thomas E, Dewey, Governor of the State of New York, acting
for and on behalf of The People of the State of New York, has indicated
by public notice that he deems it to be in the public interest to offer
- to ald and assist munlcipalities of the State in relation to snow-

. removal by leasing State equlipment and furnishing operating personnel,
pursuant to subdivision 1 (b) of section 36 of Chapter 544 of the Laws
of 1942 as amended, and if, as and when available for such purposes,
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT Sherman Wright, Supervisor of the
Town of Urbana be and he hereby is authorized and directed to accept
sald offer to lease to the Town the necessary equipment and to furnish
operating personnel for assistance in snow removal during the winter of
1944-1945 and for such further period as may be authorized by law, and

+ BE IT FURTHER REEOLVED that Sherman Wright, Supervisor of the Town, be
nad he hereby 1s authorized and directed (1) to execute in triplicate
the said acceptance, (2) to retain one triplicate original for the

i Jmunicipalityfiles, (3) to delived two original triplicate acceptances
of sald offer to the Superintendent of Public Works, and (4} to execute
for and on behalf of the Town any and all vouchers, releases, schedules
and other papers which may be necessary to carry out the provisions of

. said offerand acceptance.
Ayes:Wright, Taylor, Decker, Aber and ‘Freidell.
Nays: None.
The resolution was declared duly carried and the Town Clerk was directed

O3 to prepare certified coples thereof for transmission to the Governor of
. the State of New York. ' 7 ’
Motion by Mr, Aber to adjourn, < -

Horace Sirrine. Mawn ~18TKe



166

Motion y Mp T

A regular ¥eeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was
held at the Tcwn Office on March 13, 1945 at 8:00P. M.

Present: Supervisor Wright
Justiceg Taylor and Decker
Councilmen Aber and Freidell
Town Superintendent lLayton
Town Clerk Sirrine.

The meetlng was called to order by the Supervisor.

The minutes of-the last meeting were read and there being no
corrections or errors, vere approved.

The following bills were presented

Velfare-General ¥211.24
NY S E & Gas Corp-Febry service 2.29
Williamson Law: Book Co-Supplies .95
Hport Tel Co-Febry service 14 .60
Steuben Advocate- Publishlng annual report54.34
A J Laux & Co-Collector's forms .69 -
H B Sands-Bonds B0

. 330,11
Wotlon by Mr Taylor, seconded by Mr Freidell that the above

+bllls be paid. Carried.

Motlon by Mr Decker, seconded by Mr Freidell that the General Fund
Report of the Supervisor for the year 1944 be approved. Carried,

Motion by Mr Taylor, seconded by ¥r Decker that the Town Clerk
write the 1943 assesors informing them that the Town Board has
received a report from the State Comptroller, calling the attention
of the Board that the assessors received monies for sheep losses
while they were on salary and that the Town under the law should

be reimbursed to that amount. Carried.

Town Clerk turned in Febry fees of $55 70..
The-matter of the petition for making the office of Town Supérinten-
dent of Highways be made elective instead of appointive was discussed

and-it was decided to get a working forman if possiblp and that
this should be done in 10 days.

or to adjourn.

~ -

Horace Sirrine, Town Clerks




A regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town Board of the Town of
Urbana was held at the Town Office on April 10, 1945 at 8:00 P, M,

Present: Supervispr Wright

Justices Taylor and Decker
Councilmen Aber and Frelidell
Town Superintendent Layton

Town Clerk Sirrine
Benjamin Jordan,

The meeting was called to order by the Supervisor,

The minutes of the last meeting‘weré read and there being no errors

or corrections, were approved,

The following bills were presented:

Welfare-General $153.65
W 8 Ward-Election Inspector . 22.00
A J Laux & Co-Payroll forms . 2.11
Hammondsport Telephone Co-March tolls - 6.50
Earl J. McDanlels-Election Inspector 22,00
Mason Typewriter Exchange-Rubber Stamp - 2,58
L. D. Layton-0ffice expense 10.49

- 219,33

Motion by Mr Aber, seconded by Mr
paid. Carried.

Mr Wright discussed the matter of

Freidell that the above bills be

building a dug road from the State

road to the Town road back of Willow Point., Edward Rude and wife _
have agreed to sell a three rod right of way for the purposes of such 5'4J
roadway, for $150.00, which property owners on and near Willow Point
have agreed to raise. Motion by Mr Decker, seconded by Mr Taylor

that the Town purchase the right of way provided that Willow Point

property owners furnish the money

The Town’Aggeemeﬁt as to receiéts
ways was signed by all members of

Motion by ﬁf Aﬁer, seconded-by-Mr
hired as a working féreman on the

therefor, Carried.

end .expenditures for Town high-
the Town Board, :

Decker that Benjamin Jordan be ¢~ /h;/
-highways at a salary of $2800 S

per year, .to begin work April 21st. Carried,

Motion by Mr Aber, seconded by Mr

Taylor that the Board approve the qfaf'

repalr cost on the Linn Truck in amount of $838., Carried,

Town Clerk handed in fees of $233.10 for March, 1945,

Motion by Mr

-t

Horace Sirrine, Town Clerk,

Br to adjourn., Carried.

167



168

A regular Meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbane was held
at the town office on May 9, 1945 at 8:00 P, M.

Present: Supervisor Wright
Justlces Taylor and Decker
Councilmen Aber and Freidsll
Town Superintendent Layton
Town Clerk Sirrine.

The meeting was called to order by the Supervisor.

The minutes of the last meeting were read and there being no
errors or corrections were approved,

The followlng bills were presented:

Welfare:General $243.10

Medical . 16.00 $159.10
Genersal :Hport Tel.Co=-service 330 -

G G Hoyt-insurance 351,13

NYCE &.Gas Corp-service 2.00

Modern Press-0ffice supplies 4,10 360.53
Library.n ¥ ¢ E & -Gas Corp-service 8.64

A H Clarke & Co-Books 51.00

L I Balley-3alary 150.00

D W Putnam-rent 25,00 X

Baker & Taylor-Books 66,93 301.57

Motion by Mr Taylor, seconded by Mr Freidell that the billé-be
paid, Carried, .

Resolution by Mr Taylor, seconded by Mr Freidell: Resolved: that the
agreement for the expenditures of Highway monies as made out April
10, 1945 as follows: General Repairs, Avg. per mile $75. for 66.35
miles $4976.25; Reserve Fund $4348.28. Payment of orders Nos. 31l-
$1-54 1inclusive for expenses incurred and pald from the 1lst day

of January to date of this agreement $614.00. Total $9938,53.,

Be and the same 1is hereby approved and I hereby certify that the
above is a true copy of the Resolutlon.

Town of Urbana, County of Steuben. Horace Sirrine, Town Clerk, Slgned:
Sherman Wright Supervisor, W G Aber, Councilman

Greyton H. Taylor, Justlice, Wm. S. Decker, Justice

J C Freidell, Cauncilman, bated 5-9-45,

Motion by Mr Aber, seconded by Mr Taylor that the petition received
regarding the making of the 0fflice of Town Superintendent of Highways
elective was flled and it not belng properly autherticated or
acknowledged, no action be taken thereon. Carried. .

Motion by Mr Aber, ssconded by Mr Taylor that Archie J. Sick be
appointed Town Constable for the balance of 1945, Carried.

Town Clerk hapded Supervisor fees for April of $26.42,

Horace Sirrine, Town Clerk




A regular Meeting of the Town Board was held at the Town 0ffice
on Juns 12, 1945 at 8:00P. M. .

Present:Supervisor Wright
Justice Taylor
Councilmen Aber and Freidell
. Town Superintendent Layton
Town Clerk Sirrine,
Ben Jordan.,

The meeting was called to order by the Supervisor.

The minutes of the last meeting were read and therebeing no
corrections, were approved,

The following Bills were presented:

Welfare:General $178.35
Medical . 21.00 $199.35
Library D W Putnam-Rent 6/15/45 to .
12/15/45 150,00
Jean Karr & Co-Books 10.65
Charles Long-Sign 30,00
Baker & Taylor-Books. 58.35 249,00
.Other : Hport Tel Co=Service ' 3.860 .
Horace Sirrine-Burglary Insurancel2,15
3tsuben County-Forms .84 .
Steuben County-Town Arrests 17,00 25,49

Motion by Mr Freidell, seconded by Mr Eaylor that these bills
be paid. Carried.

Motion by Mr Aber seconded by Mr Taylor that the following
named persons be appointed Election Inspectors for a
period of one year from July 2, 1945;:

First District . Second District e
Lao Casterline Fred Martin g%
Francls VanNess Willjam 8, Ward

. Bert Aber ' Earl McDaniels

Loper M. Keyes Olive Jordan.
Motion carried, :

Town Clerk handed fees of $13.80 to Supervisor.

Also check for the Public Library asccount from Mercury
Aircraft Inc of $250,00

Motion by Mr Aber to adjourn.

_ Town Clerk

169



170

A Speclal meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was
held on June 25, 1945 at Noon:

Present: Supervisor Wright
Justices Taytorrdnidebecker
Councilmen Aber and Freoidell
Town Superintendent Layton
Town Clerk Sirrine

The meeting was called to order by the Super%isor.

A discussion was held regarding the snow removal expense.

The following resolution was Introduced by Mr Taylor: Whereaa, .

Chapter 475 of the Laws of 1945, provlides for the payment by the l
State té certain municipalities

of State aild for extraordlnary expenses 1lncurred for the control
of snow on public ways during the perlod beginning November 15,
1944 and ending April 15, 1945, and

Whereas, said chapter 473 of the Laws of 1945 authorizes any
municigality asmed.in such chapter to transmit to the Superinte
dent of Public Works of the State of New York a statement signed
and verified by the.duly authorized represenetative of such
minicipality claiming such payment,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED That Leon D: Layton as Town Supt.
of Highways is hereby authorized and directed to prepare or to
have prepared, upon,the form prescribed by the Superintendent of
Public Works of the . State of New York, a-statement to be signed
and verified by him c¢lalilming such payment, which statement shall
include only expenditures for snow control on public ways within
the boundarles of the Town of Urbana during the periodsmentioned
in subdivisions (1( and (2) of Section 2 of such chapter for the
following items exclusively: (1) laborcosts exclusive of the
salaries or wages of persons regularly employed for municipal
puarposes, but payments for overtime work on snow control by such
regularly employed persons may be included; (2) rental of hired
equipment other than new equlpment rented from mamufacturers or 3
dealers; (3) motor fuel and lubricating oils andgreases; (4) cost

of erecting and dismantling Bnow fenses and §5)sand and chloride.

Ayes five I
Nays None

The resolution was declared duly carried and the Town Clerk was

directed to prepare certified coplies thereof for transmission to

Mr. Chas, H. Sells, Superintendent of Public Works of the State

of New York. .

:;}; by Mr&

Horace Sirrine, Town Clerk

to adjourn.

h‘%ﬂg:* o




s

A regular meetlng of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was held
at the Town O0ffice on.July 11, 1945 at 8:00P. M, o

Present: Supervisor Wright
Justices Decker
Councilmen Aber and Freldell
Town Supt Layton
Town Clerk Sirrine
Ben Jordan 1
Mr Cooper and Mr Lipp.

The meeting was called to order by the Supervisor,

éhé‘minutes of the last regular and last Special meetings were
read and approved.

* The following-bills were presented:

Welfare :General $182.15

Medical 4] « 00 3225.15
General: ' )
Leon lLayton-Qffice suppiies and expensel(.68
NYCE & Gas Corp-Service 2,20
Hport 'Tel Co=Service - 5.35"° .
Horace Sirrine~0ffice Burglary 22.65 40.88
Library: ' . :
NYCE & Gas Corp-Service 9.62
Jean Carr & Co-Books _ 9,47 :
Macmillan Co~Books - 14,38 -
A H Clark & Co=Books . 5440
Doubleday Doran & Co-Books 74,00
Baker & Taylor Co=-Books - 51,16 - 164,03 $428,06

Motion by Mr Freldell, seconded by Mr Decker that tlese bills be -
paid. Carried. . | ‘. be

2 —_

Mr-Cooper discussed the possibilities of getting graders, shovels
and trucks. A . -~

Motion by Mr Decker that the Town Board advertise a hearing that the
Town compemplates the purchase a power shovel for not over $10000., /¢°

the hearing to be August. 14, 1945. Secorided by Mr~ Aber. Carried, °

Town Clerk hended June fees to Supervisor of $19,.85
Collector handed fees from taxes to Supervisor of $76.40

Also check. from the Library Board to close thelr account in amount
of $22,96, : ‘

Motion by Mrigier to adjourn.

Horace Sirrine, Town Clerk

171

-~

wi



172

A regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was held
at the Town O0ffice on August 14, 1945 at 8:00 P, M,

Present: Supervisor Wright
Justices Decker
Councilman Freidell
Town Supt. Layton
Town Clerk Sirrine
Benjamin Jordan.

The meeting was called to order by the Suﬁervisor.

The minutes of the last meeting were read and there being no objectiona,
were approved.

A hearing having been set for the purpose of discuseing a power showel
purchase at a cost to exceed $500., the meeting was opened for the - -
purpose of thils hearing. No one appeared as against said purchase
and the hearing was adjourned. )

Motion by Mr Decker, seconded by Mr Freldell that the Supervisor

and the Town Superintendent be empowered to purchase one Model 15«B
Bucyrus Erie Combination 20-20 Positive Crowd Shovel with Clamshell
equipment, including 36' boom, fully enclosed steel cab, independent
power boom hoist, Caterpillar mounting. Overall length nine feet .six

and one half inches. Width eight feet three and one half inches, -
‘Twenty inch treada. Buda 6 cylinder, HP326 gasoline engine with electrie
starter. Diesel UD-Q 4 cylinder engine when available. Cost -to be
$9892,00, with an allowance of $1000,00.on old shovel., Motlion carried.

s
/;{{\

The following bills were preserted: T
Welfare: ‘General $132.54

General: Dennis & (CO-Forms $3.87
Horace Sirrine~Cleaning Town Hall 5,00 . .
Hport Tel Co=July tolls 35.35
Horace Sirrine-Insurance 23,00
Williamson Law Book Co-Supp.Town Lew 2.00 ST7..22
0 C Parker-Assesor ¥ Expenses 306,00
B G Hoyt-Assesor , 200,00
~ E W Wright-Assesor 200.00 706 .00
Library: A H Clark & Co-Books . 10.20
H R Huntting Co~-Books 7.98
Haire Pub Co-=Magizine 3.00
Baker & Taylor Co=-Books 56.53 57.71

. *
Motion by Mr Decker, seconded by Mr Freidell that the above bills be
pald. Carried.

Town Clerk handed Supervisor fees of $21,00 )

-

O
. ® Mr Freidell snnounced his resignation from the Town Board and left
¢ the meeting. . '

Motlon by Mr Decker to adjourn,

A B8

Horace Sirrine, Town Clerk,




173

A regular meeting of the Town Béard of the Town of Urbana was held
at the Town Office Septenmber 11, 1945 at 8:00 P. M.

Present: Supervisor Wright
Justices ThylornandzDaécker
Councilman Aber
Town Supt.and Welfare Officer Layton
Town Clerk Sirrine.
The meeting was called to order by the Supervisor,
The minutes of the last meeting were read and approved,

The following bills were presented:

Welfarse $101.45 $101.45
General:

NYCE & Gas Corp-August service 8.70 ~
Hport Tel Co-August service 2.20 _
Leon Jaycox-Janitor-Town Hall ° 15.00

H B Sands-Insurance Town Hall ° " 25.%5

David Thomas-Band ‘concerts 387 .00 438.65
Library: ‘ )

NY CE & Gas Corpe~August service 7.68

Baker & Taykor Co-Books 32.83 40,51

Moved by Mr Aber, seconded by Mr Taylor that these bills be paid.
Carried. '

The bond of Archie J. Sick as Constable was approved by the signatures
of the members of the Board,

Moved by Mr Aber, seconded by Mr Taylor that the resignation of
Joseph C. Freldell, as presented, be accepted. Carried.

Moved by Mr Taylor, seconded by Mr Aber that the Town of Urbana
settle with W J McElhaney for damages done his tires and wheels
when he hit an angle iron along the East Lake Road. Amount of
b11l was $52, 64. Motion carried.

Town Clerk fees to Supervisor were $16.50 for August.

Motion My Mr

to adjourn,

Horace Slrrine, Town Clerk



174

A regular Meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was held
at the Town Office QOctober 2, 1945 at 8:00 P. M,

Present: Supervisor Wright
Justices Decker and Taylor
Councilman Aber
Town Superintendent Layton
Town Clerk Sirrine
Archie Slck,

The meeting was called to order by the Supervisor.
The minutes of the last meeting were read and approved,

The following hills were presented

Welfare: General $108.15
General:

Leon Layton~Office expense $9.21

G A MacGreevey-0ffice supplies 8.00 _
Hport Tel Co-~Sept service 4,55 21.76

Moved by Mr Taylor, seconded by Mr Aber that these bills be paid. Carried.

Moved by Mr Decker that the constables, retroactive to 1-1-45, shall
be entitled to collect and retain for their own use, the fees, mileage,
poundage and ‘other compensation allowed by law for services in civil
actions and proceedings. Seconded by Mr Aber and Carrled.

Moved by Mr Decker that the Town Board approve the rental of a power
shovel and trucks for clearing water course on old south valley road
at rate of §$37.37 per elght hour day for the shovel and $20.00 per
day for two and one hald ton trucks per eight hour day, with operators
end supplles. Seconded by Mr Aber and carried.

§Moved by Mr Taylor, seconded by Mr Decker, that the Town Superintendent

I

be empowered to sell the #10 Adams grader to the Town of Wheeler,
Carried,

Annual budgets were presented by Town Officers as follows; for 1946:

Supervisor:
Town Board:0ffice rental ’ $150.00
Compensation of employees 50.00
L Purchase of furniture and equipment 50.00
x} Repairs,light, heat and telephone 300,00
\ Dues,Ass'n of Towns 25.00
Elections: Compensation of election officials 550,00
Compensation of Custodian 50.00
Voting machine repair 100.00
Insurance: 0fflicial bonds and undertakings 225,00
FPire and lilsbility 600.00
Burglary ‘ 40.00
Printing and advertising 200,00
Services of attorney and expenses of litigation 100,00 $2440.00
Supervisor:Salary 600.00
0fflce and other expense 100.00 700.00
Police,Constables and Deputy Sheriffs:
Compensation 100.00
Mileage and other exrcense 75.00 . 175,00
Library: Compensation 600,00
Other expenses 1000.00 1600.00
Parks and Playgrounds:
Band 700,00 700,00
Patriotic Observances: 75,00 75.00
Contingent purposes 500.00 500,00
Estimated revenues:
Mortgage taxes 50.00
Income taxes 700.00
Franchise taxes 4000,00
Alcoholic Beverage taxes 3000.00
Dog Licenses 200,00
Fees of constables 50.00

Unexpended balances 15000.00 ©  $23000.00




October 2, 1945 meeting contlnued:

Budegt of W 3 Decker, Justlce:
.Salary

Postage and stationery

Books and court forms

Anmaeal Justicets conference
Total expenditures s
Extimated revenues:

Fines penaltles and forfeitures
Motor Vehicle fees

Civil fees ' .

Total revenues :

Budget of* G H Taylor, Justilce
Salary
No estimated revenues

Budget of-.W.G .Aber, Councilman
Salery -
No estimated revenueas

Budget of Harcel J, Rouin, Councilman

Salary
No estimated revenues-,

$300.00
15.00

35.00
50.00

100.00
25.00

25.00

75.00

75.00

75,00

Budget of Horace Sirrine, Town Clerk and Collector:

Salary

. Postage :
Stetlonery, forms and books
Estimated revenues:

Dog tags .
Delinguent dog list
Marriage dlicenses

Hunting and fishing licenses
Filings -

Collectort's fees

Budget of 0 C Parker, Assessor
Salary

‘Car mileage .

. Postage -

No estimated revenues,

Budget of Ernest Lobeck, assessor:
Salary
No estimated revenues:

Budget-of -E W Wright, assessor:
Salary
No estimated revenues

Budegt of Leon Layton, Welfare Officer

Salary

0fflce and traveling expense
Home relief

Burials

Veterans' relief

Revenues:

Reilmbursement of home relief from state

Unexpended balance

Annual Budget of Leon Layton, Town Supt:

HIGHWAY FUNDS:
Item I: General repairs

Redemptdon of debt-Borrowed from

General fund in 1943

Total Expenditures
Revenues:

State aid

Unexpended balance

Total revenues

720,00
25,00
30.00

75 .00
5.00
15.00
80.00
~30.00
50.00

250.00
50.00
5.00

250,00

200,00

1200,00

200.00
3000.00
500,00
100,00

1200,00
4000.00

8000,00
1000.00

2488,13
2511.87

Amount to be raised by tax for Highways-Item I

Item II-Bridge Pund-No' expenditures or receipts.

S3ee reverse side of this sheet.

*

$400,00

150,00

75,00

75.00

75.00

775 .00.

255,00

5056.00

250,00

200,00

4800.00

5200.00
3 .

9000.00

5000.00.

175



176 Budget for h’ighways continued,

Machinery Pund#Item #III
Expenditures:

Purchase of machinery, tools and implements $800,00
Repair of machinery, tools and implements 2850,00
Storage of machinery, tools and implements 50.00
Repairs or payof operator on machinery rented
to county or village 100,00
Gasoline or oil for machinery rented to
county or village 100.00

Redemption of Machinery certificates 5575.,00
Interest on machinery certificates 326.00

Total expenditures $9800.00
Revenues:
Rentals of machinery ’ 500,00
Unexpended balance 700.00

Total revenues ' 1200,.,00
Amount to be ralsed by tax for Machinery Fund Item III ~8600,00 -

Snow and Miscellaneous Fund Item IV
Expenditures: )
Salary of Town Superintendent £2800.00
Expenses of Town Superintendent 400,00
Removing obstructions caused by snow 2000,00

Cutting and removing noxious weeds and brush 1000.00
Redemption of debts#Borrowed from General Fund

in 1943 1000.00

Total expenditures &200,00
Revenues: : ’
Miscellaneous revenue 500,00
Unexpended balances ' 1500, 00

Total revenues 1800,00
Amount to be raised by tax for snow removal and

miscellansous fgnd ~Item IV $5400.00
Budget for Board of Health: By Dr J R Kuhl, Health 0fficer
Salary of Health Officer 181,35
Health Conference expense 45,00
Quarantine expense 5.00
Traveleing expenses-Nuisance complaints 10.00
Reporting communicable dlseases 30,00
Total rBxpenditures $271.35
Budegt of Horace Sirrine as Registrar of Vital Statistics:
Salary 50.00
O0ffice and other expenses 25,00
Total estimated expenses 75.00.,..

Changes 1n the above budgets were made: The compensation of librarian

was increased by $600. to $1200 and the compensation of constables and
police offilcers was increased by $100. to $200.00. Also The redemption of
Machinery Certiflicates under ITEM III was Iincreased by $1375. to $6950.

It was moved by Mr Aber, ‘'seconded by Mr Taylor that this Town Board does
hereby prepare and approve as the preliminary budegt of this Town for the
fiscal year beginning off 'the first day of January, 1946, the itemized
statement of ‘estimated revenues and expenditures hereto attached and made

a part of this resolution and be it,

FURTHER RESQLVED, that such preliminary budget shall be filed in the office
of the Town. Clerk where it shall be available for inspection by any inter-
ested person 'at all reasonable hours, and be it

FURTHER RBSOLVED, that this Board shall meet at two O'clock P. M. on the
eighth day of November, 1945 for the purpose of holding a public hearing
upen such preliminary budget, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk glve notice of such E@hg {c hearing l

in the manner provided in section 113 of the Town Law, andfsuch notice be

published in the prescribed form. Resolution carried.’

COPY OF PRELIMINARY BUDGET FOR 1946 AS ADOPTED AT THIS MEETING:
GENERAL FUND:

Town Board:Rental of offices $150.00
Compensation of employees 50.00
Purchase of furniture and equlpment 50,00_ -
Repair,light, heat and telephone 500,00
Dues-Ass™n of Towns 25,00 $575.00
Elections Compensation of election officials 550,00
Compensation of election custodiahn 50.00
Voting machines-Purchase and repair 1006.00 700,00

Continued on page 177.



Insurance:0fficial Bonds:and undertakings

Fire and Liability

Burglary
Printing and advertising-all departments
Services of attorney and‘expense of litlgation
Supervisor:Salary

office and other expense

Justices: Salaries

O0ffice and other expense
Councilmen-Salaries :
Town Clerk ahd Collector-Salary =

0ffice and other expense

olice,Constables & Deputy Sheriffs-salaries
Mileage and other exXpense
Dog enumeration
School Directors-Compensation
Attendence Supervisor-Compensation
Town Library-Compensatlion
Books, rents and other expense

Band Concerts

Patriotic Observance-Memorial Ray
Contingent purposes )
CAPITULATION .EOR GENERAL FUND:
RECEIPTS: "

Mortgage taxes .
Franchlse taxes on Business corporations
Income tax
Beverage Taxes
Dog licenses-
Fine, penalties and forfeitures
Fees of Town Clerk
Fees of Justice of Peace
Fees of Tax Collector
Fees of Constables or police officers
Unexpended balances

OTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

PPROPIATIONS:

eneral Government -

rotectlon of persons and property
Education
Recreation

Contingent purposes

Total Approplations

Total Estimated revenues-General Fund
Surplus over appropiations

ssessors~-Salaries
Office and other e xpense

WELFARE FUNDS.
Welfare Officer's salary
Welfare O0fficer's office expense
Home Relief
Burials
Veterans! Rellef
TOTAL APPROPIATIONS
Estimated Revenues:
Reimbursement from state on home relief
Unexpended balance

SURPLUS OVER APPROPTATIONS
HIGHWAY FUND

ppropiations;
eneral repalrs
Redempfion of debt-Borrowed from General fund
in 1943

lIGHWAY FUND=-ITEM I

Estimated Revenues:
State Ald

-Unexpended balance

$225.00 -

600.00
40.00
200.00
100.00
600.00
100.00
375.00
100,00
150,00
720.00
55,00
650,00
55.00
200,00
75,00
70.00
20.00
10.00
1200,00
1000,.00
700.00
75.00
500,00

50.00

- 4000.00

700.00

3000,00

200,00
100.00
205,00
50.00
50.00
50.00
15000.00

5245,00
545,00

"2230,00

. 775,00
500.00

1200,00
200,00
3006.00
300.00
100,00

1200.00
4000,00

,8000,00
1000.00

2488.13
2511.87

AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX FOR HIGHWAY FUND-ITEM I

BRIDGE FUND- ITEM II.

MACHINERY FUND-ITEM IITI.

APPROPIATIONS:

Purchase of machinery tools and implements
Repalr of Machinery, tools and implements
. See next page.,

No approplations or revenues,

800.00
850,00

$665.00
300,00
700.00

475,00
150.00

775,00
705.00
275.00
70.00
20.00
10.00
2200,00
700,00

75,00
500.00

$25405300

$0095,00
23405 ,00

1400.00

9400,00

_5200.00

§400.001

$9000.00

5000.00

177



178

Continued from page 177.

Storage of machinery, tools and implements $ 50.00
Repairs or pay of operators on machinery

rented to county or village 100,00
Gasoline or oil for machinery rented

to village or county 100,00
Redemption of Machinery certificates 6950.00
Interest on machinery certificates 325,00
ESTIMATED REVENUES:
Rentals of Machinery 500,00
Unexpended badlance 700,00

AMOUNT TO EE RAISED BY TAX FOR HIGHWAY FUNDS~ITEM III

SNOW AND MISCELLANEQUS FUND- ITEM IV
APPROPIATIONS:

Salary of Towh Superintehdent 2800,00
Expenses Town Superlintendent 400.00
Removing obstiuctions calised by snow 2000.00
Cutting and rémoval of noxious weeds and brush 1000,00
Redemption of debt-Bowrowed f{rom General Fund B

in 19?5 1000.00

TOTAL APPROPIATIONS
ESTIMATED REVENUES:
Miscellaneous’ revenues
Unexpended balance

TOTAL REVENUES ‘
AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX FOR HIGHWAY FUND-ITEM IV
AMOUNT T0 BE RAISED BY TAX FOR ALL HGIHWAY FUNDS

TOWN HEALTH FUND:

1500.00

Salary of Health Officer’ 181.35

Other Health Expenses ’ 90,00

TOTAL BOARD OF HEALTH )

Compensation of Registrar of Vital Statistics 50.00

Other expenses 25,00

TOTAL EXPENSES REGISTRAR’OF VITAL STATISTICS

AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX FOR TOWN HEALTH

Total budget to be raised by tax: Highway $19375.00
Health 346,35

Total to be raised BIS721.35

Motion by !'r Aber to adjéurn.

-

race Sirrine, Town Clerk

11175.00

1200.00
970,

$7200.00

300.00
1800.00
$5400.00
$19375.00

$271.35

{75.90
$346.35




179

A regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was held at
the Town Office on November 8, 1945, at two P, M.

Present:; Supervisor Wright
o Justice Deéecker
Councilman Aber
Town Superintendent and Welfare Ofificer Layton
Town Clerk Sirrine.

The meeting was called to order by the Supervisor,
The minutes of the last meetlng were read and approved.

Resolution offered by Mr Aber and seconded by Mr Decker that

WHEREAS, this Town Board has met at the time and place specified

in the notice of -public hearing on the preliminary budgét and there
there being no one present desiring to be heard thereon; now therefore,
be it

RESOLVED, that this Town Board does hereby adopt such preliminary
budget as originally compiled, as the ahnual budget of this Town for
the fiscal year beginning on the first day of January, 1946, and that
such budget as so adopted be entered in detail in the minutes of the
proceedings of this Town Board, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk of this Town shall prepare and
certify, in duplicate,copies of said annual budgetas adopted by this
Town Board, together with the estimates, if any, adopted pursuant to
Section 202-a, subd.2, of the Town Law and deliver one copy thereof
to.the Supervisor of thls Town to be presented by him to the Board of
Supervisors of this County. Carried. o

7S4S

THE 1946 BUDGET.

APPROPIATIONS.

Town Board:

Rental Board room . $150,00

Compensation of employees 50.00

Purchase of furniture and equipment 50,00

Repalr, light, heat and telephone : 300,00
Dues-Association of Towns 25,00 $575.00
Elections: cL )
Compensatdon of election officials 550,00

Compensation of custodian of Woting machines 50.00

Voting machines, purchase and repair 100,00 700,00
Insurance: .

Official honds and undertakings 225,00

Fire and liability 600,00

Burglary 40,00 865,00
Printing and advertising 200.00

Services of attorney and expense of litigation 100.00 500,00
Supervisor: ” -

Salary . 600.00

0ffice and other expense 100.00 700,00
Justices of the Peace: .

Salaries : 375,00

0ffice and other expense 100,00 475.00
Councilmen: Salaries 150.00 150,00
Town Clerk-and tax collector:

Salary 720,00

Office and other exp nse ) - 55,00 - 775.00
Assessors X .

Salaries A . 650.00

O0ffice and other expense 55.00 705,00
TOTAD GENERAL GOVERNMENT $5245.00

PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROFERTY
Police, constables and deputy sheriffs:

Compensation i 200,00
Mileage and other expense 75.00 275,00
Dog enumeration ' 70.00 70.00

Total for protection ~¥3I5.00

P



180 Nov 8 Meeting continued,

School directors:Compensation
Attendence supervisor: Compensation
Town Library:Compensation

Books, rent and other expense

Total Education

Band

Patriotic Observences

Contingent purposes

GENERAL FUND:

Estimated Receipts

Mortgage taxes

Franchise taxes on Business Corporations
Income taxes

Beverage taxes-Town'!s share

Dog enumeration

Fines, penalties and forfeltures
Fees of Town Clerk

Fees of Justice of peace

Fees of Tax Collector

Pees of constables or police officers
Unexpended balances

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

GENERAL FUND#APPROPIATIONS- SUMMARY/

General Government

Protection of persons and property
Education

Receeatlon

Contingent purposes .
TOTAL APPROPIATIONS

Total estimated remenue

AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX FOR GENERAL FUND

APPROPIATIONS WeELFARE FUND,
Salary welfare officer

O0ffice and other expense

Home Relilef .

Burials .

Veteranst! Relief

ESTIMATED REVENUES#WELFARE
Reimbursement of home relief from atate
Enexpended balance

Amount to be raised by tax for Welfare Fund

HIGHWAY FUND
Highway Fund Item l-Appropiations
—-General repalrs .
Redemption of debt-Borrowed from general
fund in 1943 .
Total approplations

Estimated Revenues:
State Aid
Unexpended balances

$ 20,00

10.00
1200,00
1000.00

700,00
75.00
500,00

50.00
4000,00
700,00
3000.00
200,00
100,00
205,00
50.00
50,00
50,00
15000,00

5245,00
245,00
2230,00
775,00
500.00

1200,00
200,00
3000.00
300,00
100.00

1200,00
4000,00

8000,.00
1000.00

2488,13
2511.87

AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX FOR HIGHWAY FUND«Item 1

Machinery Fund-Item. lll-Approplations.
‘Purchase of machinery, tools Implements
Repair of machlnery, tools, lmplements
Storage of machinery, tools, implements

Repalrs or pay of operators on machinery

rented to county or village
Gasoline or oll for machinery rented to
county or village
Redemption of machinery certificates
Interest on machinery certificates
Total approplations Jtem 111
Estimated revenues
Rental of Machinery
Unexpended balance

AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX FOR HIGHWAY FUNDS~ITEM1ll-

800,00
£2850,00
50.00

100.00
100,00

6950,.00
325,00

500,00
700,00

$ 20,00
10.00

2200.00
2250, 00
700.00

75.00
500.00

$23405,00

$9095.00
23405 ,00

]
]

$4800.00

5200.00

[

$9000.,00

5000.00

L ]

11175,00

1200,.00

F 971, 00




. . . . N r
November 8th meeting continued. . - 181

SNOW AND MISCELLANEOUS FUND--ITEM IV,

Salary of Town Superintendent 2800.00
Expemses Town Superintendent 400.00
Removing-obstructions caused by snow 2000,00

Cutting and removing noxious weeds & bruch 1000.00
Redemption of debt-Bowwowed from General

Fund in 1943 1000.00
Total appropiations $7200.00
Eatimated Revenues: .
Miscellaneous revenues 300,00
Unexpended balance . 1500,00 1800.00
AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX FOR HIGHWAY FUND-ITEM 1V .
AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX FOR ALL HIGHWAY PURPOSES .

TOWN HEALTH FUND,
Board of Hesalth:

Salary of Health Officer 181.35 - .

Other health expenses 90.00 - 271,35
Registrar of Vital Statistics: -
Compensation 50,00 -

Other expense 25,00 - 75.00
Amount to be raised by tax for Town Health : $325.35

Motion by Mr Aber, seconded by Mr Decker that Marcel J. Rouln be W5
appointed Councilman until Decemner 31, 1945, to succeed J C. Frei-‘ﬁ”%
dell, Resigned. Mation carried. Mr Rouin was present took the

oath of 0ffice and assumed a seat on the Board,

Motion by Mr Aber, seconded by Mr Rouin that Laura I. Bailey be given j’
e leave of gbsence from the Town Library for two months with pay

and ‘that Lucille Robinson be paid $50. per month for the time she
takes Miss Bailley!s place as temporary librarian, Carried.

Theoftllowing'bills were presented:

NYCE& G Corp-Service $4.27
do do 2.49
Dr J R Kuhl-Health Officer and Expense 191.10
Dennls & CosSupplement to manual 7.00
Horace Sirrine-Compensation as Registrar 32,50
Fred Ryersbach-reporting vital statistics 1.00
Loper Keyes-=Electlion Inspector 72.00
0live Jordan do 67 .00
W S Ward do 45,00
Earl McDenilels do 45,00
Fred Martén do 67.00
Bert Aber do 67.00
Lao Casterline do 67 .00
Francis Vanlless do 67.00
Anna E Frey-Enrollment Clerk 12.00
William Puffer do 12,00
Grace Grimley . do }12.00
Mildred Ward do 12,00
L H Shoemaker-Machine custodian 50.00
Leo Jaycox-Cleaning Town Hall-Booths 11,00
R B 0ldfield-Real Estate Transfers 9.58
Modern Press-0ffice supplies 9.00
Hport Tel Co-Tolls : 2,50 $864.44
Library:
Doubleday Doran & Co-Books 37.00
H R Huntting Co=-Books 1,99
Jean Karr & Co-Books 15,37
NYCE & G Corp=-Service 10,50
Baker & Taylor Co-Books 75.99 138.85
Welfare: ®
Genersal 153,80 153,80

" Motlon by Mr Decker, seconded by MrAber that the above bills be'
pald. Carried.

Motlon by Mr Rouln, seconded by Mr Aber that the Highway Superintendent!'s
report of Machinery owned by the Town of Urbana be approved and
ordered filed, ,Carried,

Cocoive

Horace Sirrine, Town Clerk.



182

A regular meeting of the Town Board of tﬁe Town of Urbana was heMd
at the Town O0ffice ¢n December 10, 1945 at 8:00 P. M.

Present: Supervisor:Wright

Justice Taylor

Councilman Rouin

Town Supt and Welfare @fficer Layton

Town Clerk Sirrine.

The meeting was_calied to order by the Supervisor.

The mﬂnutes of the last meeting were read and approved.

The following bills were presented:

Welfare General $108.15
Hport Tel. Co-Tolls.and rentals 79.90
A J Laux & Co-Fee Book 8.15
Ass'™n of Towns-1%946 dues 25.00
Leon Layton-0ffice and other expense 19.61
Eesger's Inc-Supplies 1l.25
Bank of Hport-Standard checks for Clerk 5.00
Library:Baker & Taylor-Books 43.88 $290,94

Motion by Mr Taylor, seconded by Mr Rouin that these bIIIs be paid.
Three ayes-Carried,

Motion by Mr Taylor, seconded by Mr Rouin that Laura Balley's leave
be extended to January.l, 1946, with pay and that Luéflle Robinson
be paid $50. for the month of December as Temporary Librarian.
Carriled by three .ayes.

Motion by Mr Taylor, seconded by Mr Rouin that the fee for doctor's
calls for lqcal calls be set at $1.50 per call, to coincide with
the county schedule, to be effective 1-1-1946, Carried-three ayes,

A letter from Leon D. Layton was read by the clerk in which he
stated that he would not seek reappointment to either the position

of Welfare O0fficer of Town Superintendent of Highways. -

Town Clerk handed fees to Supervisor of $36.50 -
Motiow by Mr '

Horace Sirrine, Town Clerk




A regular meeting &f the Town Board was held at the Town Office
on December 28, 1945 at 8:00 P, M.
. Pregsent: Supervisor Wright
Justlce Taylor
Councilmen Aber and Rouin
Town Clerk Sirrine
Benjamin Jordan, .
The meeting was called to order by the Supervisor.
The minutes of the last meeting were read and approved,

The following bills were read:

Welfare: General $107.92
Medical 14,00 . $211,92
Bank of Hammondsport-General Fund Checks 2.69
W G Aber-1945 salary 75.00
J C Freldell~ do - 96 .25
M J Rouln- . do - . 12.50
G H Taylor- . do . - 75.00688$433,36

Motion by Mr:Aber, seconded by Mr Rouin that the above bills be
paid. Carried 3 ayes, .

Motion by Mr:Aber, secohded by Mr Taylor-that Quentin McDaniels ;&4
be named Dog. Enumerator for 1946. Carried 4 ayes,

Motion by Mr-Aber, seconded by Mr Rouln that these four men be ‘¢5’
appointed Constables for 1946-194%7: Archie J. Sick, Warren C. /g'
Rice, Lao Casterline and Durwood Tyler., Carried 4 ayes. :

The applications of Roy Jacobs and Leon Woodmouse for the
positlon of Town Superintendent were reasd, After discussion,
appointment was put over until the next meeting.
The applicatlons of Virginilae Somerville and Ada McGillivray for

the position of Welfare (Officer were read. On motion by Mr Aber, ,¢(
seconded by Mr, Taylor, Ada McGlllivray was appointed Welfare /5'
Offlcer for the year 1946. Carried 4 ayes, :

The Town Clerk was asked to advertise for a truck.

yg,iég by /Mr Aber to adjourn.

~

Town Clerk



